
1 of 2

Item Description Department Ongoing One-time Combined FTE Ongoing One-time Combined

A1 FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget (Includes SSBT) 581,010,090$    14,944,712$      595,954,802$    2,434.20            582,797,395$    13,157,407$      595,954,802$    

B1 Projected increase in Property Tax -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     4,666,486$        -$                   4,666,486$        
B2 Projected increase in RPTTF (Property Tax) -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     1,707,444$        -$                   1,707,444$        
B3 Projected increase in Business License Tax -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     3,387,121$        500,000$           3,887,121$        
B4 Projected increase in Utility Consumption Tax -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     3,507,390$        -$                   3,507,390$        
B5 Projected decrease in Real Estate Transfer Tax -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     4,944,374$        (8,725,453)$       (3,781,079)$       
B6 Projected Increase in Transient Occupancy Tax -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     339,807$           -$                   339,807$           
B7 Transfer SSBT revenues from Fund 1010 to Fund 1030 (Measure HH) -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     (5,900,000)$       -$                   (5,900,000)$       
B8 Projected decrease in Fines & Penalties from parking citation reductions -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     (1,800,000)$       -$                   (1,800,000)$       

B10 Projected increase in Miscellaneous Income (Interest) & Reduce Interfund 
Transfers -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     464,304$           -$                   464,304$           

Sub-Total of Revenue Adjustments -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     11,316,926$      (8,225,453)$       3,091,473$        

C1

Personnel adjustments including COLA, equity, fringe rate adjustments, and 
CSO recoveries; ISF rebalancing due to personnel and O&M increases; 
Remove FY18-19 transfer to fund balance; Decrease VSSF contribution 
based on revenue adjustments and CFP

Citywide 9,745,878$        (3,274,102)$       6,471,776$        -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

C2 Technical adjustment to parking citation contract cost expenditures Finance (2,662,500)$       -$                   (2,662,500)$       -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

C3 Increase and baseline in HSD CSO subsidies; Increase in HSD operating 
subsidies; and other one-time funding adjustments Human Services 3,352,059$        (2,669,377)$       682,682$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

C4 KidsFirst true-up FY12-13 through FY16-17; KidsFirst FY18-19 adjustment 
due to revenue increase Non-Departmental 77,515$             3,135,049$        3,212,564$        -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

C5 Transfer SSBT appropriations to Fund 1030 Non-Departmental (5,900,000)$       -$                   (5,900,000)$       -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   
Sub-Total of Expenditure Adjustments 4,612,952$        (2,808,430)$       1,804,522$        -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

D1 FY 2018-19 Adjusted Baseline Budget 585,623,042$    12,136,282$      597,759,324$    2,434.20            594,114,321$    4,931,954$        599,046,275$    
DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS
E1 Transfer 0.56 FTE of SAM III from Fund 1010 to Fund 2415 Mayor (181,979)$          -$                   (181,979)$          (0.56)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
E2 Add 0.60 FTE Receptionist, PPT CAO 45,045$             -$                   45,045$             0.60                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E3 Increase Fines & Penalties and Service Charges in Contract Compliance CAO -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     50,455$             -$                   50,455$             
E4 Add 1.0 FTE Animal Care Attendant in Animal Services CAO 77,709$             -$                   77,709$             1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E5 Add 1.0 FTE Public Service Representative in Animal Services CAO 89,787$             -$                   89,787$             1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E6 Transfer 0.33 FTE Management Assistant from Fund 1010 to Fund 1760 City Clerk (60,939)$            -$                   (60,939)$            (0.33)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
E7 Increase O&M to cover elections in FY18-19 City Clerk 250,000$           -$                   250,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E8 O&M for additional required public meetings and mandatory training; and 
contract services to facilitate requirements with the NSA Police Commission 126,000$           -$                   126,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E9 Transfer Business Analyst IV to Budget Bureau; Delete City Administrator 
Analyst; Unfreeze Accounting Supervisor Finance 3,012$               -$                   3,012$               -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E10 Purchase, implementation and maintenance of CAFR software. Finance 30,000$             50,000$             80,000$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E11 Add 1.0 FTE Tax Auditor II position in the Revenue Bureau for cannabis audits 
(costing at 1/2 year) Finance 65,588$             -$                   65,588$             1.00                   300,000$           -$                   300,000$           

E12 Funding for independent study of OPEB liability, benchmarking, and funding 
strategies/recommendations Finance -$                   150,000$           150,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E13 Add 2.0 FTE Account Clerk II to process tax assessment refunds (costing at 
1/2 year) and increase audit revenues Finance 83,582$             -$                   83,582$             2.00                   600,000$           -$                   600,000$           

E14 Increase revenue per MFS for recordation and technology fee and special 
event permit fees Finance -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     70,000$             -$                   70,000$             

E15 Transfer 0.50 FTE Executive Assistant from Fund 1010 to Fund 4200 DIT (57,707)$            -$                   (57,707)$            (0.50)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
E16 Transfer 0.75 FTE Telecom Systems from Fund 1010 to Fund 4200  DIT (134,981)$          -$                   (134,981)$          (0.75)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
E17 Add 1.0 FTE Application Developer III [Filled Position]  DIT 188,988$           -$                   188,988$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

E18 Add 0.5 FTE Business Analyst IV/Add 0.5 FTE Project Manager II funded 50% 
Fund 1010 and 50% Fund 4600 (Civilianization)  DIT 242,099$           -$                   242,099$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

FY2017-19 ADOPTED BUDGET

REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

EXPENDITURE ADJUSTMENTS

FY 2018-19 ADJUSTED BASELINE BUDGET

 EXHIBIT 2 - MIDCYCLE ADJUSTMENTS TO FY2018-19 BUDGET
General Purpose Fund (GPF) 1010

EXPENDITURES REVENUES



2 of 2

Item Description Department Ongoing One-time Combined FTE Ongoing One-time Combined

 EXHIBIT 2 - MIDCYCLE ADJUSTMENTS TO FY2018-19 BUDGET
General Purpose Fund (GPF) 1010

EXPENDITURES REVENUES

E19 Add 1.0 FTE Administrative Assistant II Race & Equity 103,229$           -$                   103,229$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E20 Add 1.0 FTE Administrative Assistant II (CONF) for Training HRM 104,228$           -$                   104,228$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E21 Add 1.0 FTE Senior HR Analyst for Recruitment HRM 155,451$           -$                   155,451$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
E22 Increase O&M to purchase furniture and technology for HR training rooms HRM -$                   13,500$             13,500$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   
E23 Increase fee revenue in proportion to personnel cost increases Police Department -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     800,000$           -$                   800,000$           
E24 Add Cannabis Permit O&M Police Department 50,000$             -$                   50,000$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   
E25 Add Fire Academy Fire Department 1,125,000$        -$                   1,125,000$        -                     -$                   -$                   
E26 Add 1.0 FTE Budget & Grants Administrator Fire Department 171,414$           -$                   171,414$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

E27 Delete 1.0 FTE Assistant to the Director/Transfer 1.0 FTE Administrative 
Services Manager I from Fund 1820 Parks and Recreation (57,625)$            -$                   (57,625)$            -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E28 Funding for sanitation services for the homeless Human Services -$                   300,000$           300,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E29 Add 1.00 FTE Health and Human Services Planner to Community Housing 
Division for homelessness services Human Services 163,433$           -$                   163,433$           1.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

E30 Funding for Everyone Home Dues and Biennial Homeless Count for Oakland Human Services 60,000$             -$                   60,000$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E31 Transfer one-time funding for New Rapid Rehousing Center from Fund 1010 
to Fund 1870 and transfer to HSD Human Services -$                   (300,000)$          (300,000)$          -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E32

Transfer 1.00 FTE Director of Human Services from Fund 7760; Transfer 1.00 
FTE Administrative Assistant I, 0.93 FTE Accountant II, 0.55 FTE 
Administrative Services Manager II to Fund 7760 and reduce O&M by $3,786

Human Services -$                   -$                   -$                   (1.48)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   

E33 Transfer CSEC funding from Fund 1010 to Fund 2252 (Measure Z) Human Services -$                   (110,000)$          (110,000)$          -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E34 Transfer Brown Bag program funding from Fund 1010 to Fund 1030 (Measure 
HH) Human Services -$                   (100,000)$          (100,000)$          -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E35 Freeze vacant 0.70 FTE Graphic Design Specialist EWD (89,532)$            -$                   (89,532)$            (0.70)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   

E36 Transfer to Fund 2195 to maintain and stabilize job training, job-preparation, 
and placement services and related programs EWD -$                   275,000$           275,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E37
Add 1.0 FTE Program Analyst III to Fund 1010; Transfer 1.0 FTE Program 
Analyst II from Fund 1010 to Fund 2195; Remaining Balance Offset by 1010 
Carryforward

EWD 29,352$             (82,143)$            (52,791)$            -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E38 Delete 0.5 FTE Student Trainee, PT and reduce O&M EWD (39,241)$            -$                   (39,241)$            (0.50)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   
E39 Reduction to O&M Planning and Building (350)$                 -$                   (350)$                 -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E40 Transfer 0.27 FTE Mayor's PSE 14 to from Fund 1010 to Fund 7760 Overhead  OPW (43,786)$            -$                   (43,786)$            (0.27)                  -$                   -$                   -$                   

E41 Subsidy to cover COLA and other rate increases in Fund 2310 (LLAD)  OPW 383,171$           -$                   383,171$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E42 Add 1.0 FTE Street Maintenance Leader and 2.0 FTE PW Maintenance 
Worker for illegal dumping (costing at 1/2 year)  OPW 172,381$           -$                   172,381$           3.00                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

E43 Add O&M for illegal dumping crew; Equipment purchase from existing 
appropriation in Fund 4100  OPW 57,000$             -$                   57,000$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E44
Increase Revenue for Parking Citation from Automated License Plate 
Recognition (ALPR) and one time purchase of equipment installation (5 year 
cost) and ongoing maintenance 

DOT 28,000$             338,000$           366,000$           -                     366,000$           -$                   366,000$           

E45 Change MFS to reflect full cost to DOT for administering the Residential 
Parking Program DOT -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     40,000$             -$                   40,000$             

E46 ISF adjustment for estimated City Hall security costs Non-Departmental 670,000$           -$                   670,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   
E47 Additional funding for FY18-19 BID assessments Non-Departmental 75,597$             -$                   75,597$             -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E49 Loans for lower-income, under-served persons or entities opening and 
operating medical marijuana and related businesses Non-Departmental -$                   275,000$           275,000$           -                     -$                   -$                   -$                   

E50 Transfer from Fund Balance Non-Departmental -$                   -$                   -$                   -                     -$                   1,179,877$        1,179,877$        

Subtotal 3,883,926$        809,357$           4,693,283$        10.51                 2,226,455$        1,179,877$        3,406,332$        

589,506,968$    12,945,639$      602,452,607$    2,444.71            596,340,776$    6,111,831$        602,452,607$    FY 2018-19 Adjusted Budget Total


	Exhibit 2 - GPF Adjustments

